
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 01205029 B: 2782 P: 0735
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Page 1 of 7

WellsFargo Bank,NationalAssociation
Rhonda Francis Summit County Recorder

RealEstateBankingGroup (AU #3037) 05/26/2023 12:20:52 PM Fee $40.00

P.O.Box 45490 By COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
SaltLake City,Utah 84111 ElectronicallyRecorded
Attention:LauriParent
Loan No.:WB11355

APNs: NPRK-T-1-AM, NPRK-Q-AM

(SpaceAbove ForRecorder'sUse)

THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST ("Aqreement")isdatedas of

May 26,2023, by and between WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (collectivelywithits

successorsor assigns,"Lender"),and COTTONWOOD NEWPARK ONE, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company ("Trustor"or "Borrower").Lender isthe beneficiaryhereunderforindexingpurposes by the

clerkofcourt.Thisisnota novation.

RECITALS

A. Pursuanttothe terms ofthatcertainAmended and RestatedLoan Agreement by and between

Borrowerand Lender datedJune 11 2013,buteffectiveas ofMay 21,2013,as furtheramended

and modifiedas follows:thatcertainletteragreement datedas ofJuly15,2016,thatcertainletter

agreement July 21, 2017, and thatcertainThird Modificationand AdditionalAdvance and
ConsolidationAgreement dated as of June 13,2018; and thatcertainFourthModificationand

Agreement datedas ofeven dateherewith("FourthModificationAqreement") (collectively,and
as the same may be amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time to time,"Loan

Agreement"),Lender made a loantoBorrowerintheoriginalprincipalamount ofTen MillionOne
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars($10,100,000.00)("Loan").The Loan isevidencedby
thatcertainSecond Amended and RestatedSecured PromissoryNote dated June 13,2018,
executedby BorrowerpayabletotheorderofLender,intheprincipalamount oftheLoan,(asthe
same may be amended, modified,supplementedor replacedfrom timetotime,"ExistinqNote")
and is furtherevidenced and secured by certainother documents describedin the Loan

Agreement as Loan Documents.

B. Concurrentlywith the executionof thisAgreement, Borrower shallexecute thatcertainThird
Amended and RestatedSecured PromissoryNote datedas ofeven dateherewith,intheoriginal
principalamount of Twelve MillionFive Hundred EightyFive Thousand and No/100 Dollars

($12,585,000.00)(asthesame may be amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time
to time "Amended Note"). The Amended Note amends and restatesthe ExistingNote in its

entirety.Borrowerherebyagreesthatallterms,covenantsand conditionsoftheAmended Note,

includingwithoutlimitationthe manner inwhich interestshallbe calculatedthereunder,shallbe
effectiveas ofthe date hereof.Allreferencestothe "Note"hereinshallreferto theAmended
Note.

C. The Note issecuredby,among otherthings,a ConstructionDeed ofTrust,Assignment ofRents,

SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdatedMay 21,2008,executedby Borrower,as Trustor,in

4867-1666-8258



Loan No.WB11355

favorof High CountryTitle,as Trustee,forthe benefitof Lender,as Beneficiary,and recorded

May 21,2008,as InstrumentNo. 00845058 intheRecorder'sOfficeofSummit County,Utah,as
furtheramended and modifiedby thatcertainAmendment to ConstructionDeed of Trust,
AssignmentofRents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdatedSeptember 27,2011,recorded

September 30, 2011 as InstrumentNo. 00931266 inthe Recorder'sOfficeof Summit County,
Utah,as amended by thatcertainModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trustexecuted
June 11,2013, but effectiveas of May 21, 2013, recordedJune 28, 2018 as InstrumentNo.
00973785 intheRecorder'sOfficeofSummit County,Utah,and by thatcertainThirdModification

Agreement Amending Deed of Trustdated as of even date herewith(as the same may be

amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time to time,"Securityinstrument")
encumberingrealpropertydescribedmore particularlytherein.

D. Lenderand Borrowerhave agreed toamend theSecurityInstrumentand otherLoan Documents
and OtherRelatedDocuments pursuanttothatcertainFourthModificationAgreement.

E. Allexhibits,schedulesorotheritemsattachedheretoareincorporatedhereinby such attachment
forallpurposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, Trustorand Lenderagreeas follows:

1. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Trustorrepresentsand warrants,as oftheeffective
dateabove,that:

1.1 FORMATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENTS. Borrower has deliveredto
Lender allof the relevantformationand organizationaldocuments of Borrower,the

partners,members, managers orjointventurersofBorrower(ifany),and allguarantorsof
the Loan (ifany) and allsuch formationdocuments remain infullforceand effectand
have not been amended or modifiedsincethey were deliveredto Lender. Borrower

hereby certifiesthat:(i)the above documents are allof the relevantformationand

organizationaldocuments of Borrower;(ii)they remain infullforceand effect;and (iii)
theyhave notbeen amended ormodifiedsincetheywere deliveredtoLender.

1.2 FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. The Note and other Loan Documents, as amended

hereby,areinfullforceand effectwithoutany defense,counterclaim,rightorclaimofset-

off;allnecessaryactionto authorizethe executionand deliveryof thisAgreement has
been taken;and thisAgreement isa modificationof an existingobligationand isnota
novation.

1.3 NO DEFAULT. No Default,breach or failureofconditionhas occurred,or would exist
withnoticeor the lapseoftimeor both,under the SecurityInstrumentany ofthe Loan
Documents (asmodifiedby thisAgreement) orany oftheOther RelatedDocuments and

thatallrepresentationsand warrantieshereinand intheotherLoan Documents aretrue
and correct,and shallsurviveexecutionand recordationofthisAgreement.

1.4 TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. Since the recordationdate of the SecurityInstrument

(statedabove),Borrower has not furtherencumbered the Property,including,without
limitation,by enteringintoany deed oftrust,deed to secure debt or mortgage,ground
lease,and/orany optiontopurchaseorrightoffirstrefusalwithrespecttotheProperty.

1.5 INTERVENING LIENS. The lienoftheSecurityInstrumentisa firstlienon theproperty
describedthereinand coveredtherebyand thatthisAgreement willnotcause intervening

Page 2
4867-1666-8258

01205029 Page 2 of 7 Summit County



Loan No.VVB11355

lienstobecome priortothelienoftheSecurityInstrument.Ifany interveninglienexistsor
hereafterarises,Borrowershallcause the same to be releasedor subordinatedto the
lienof the SecurityInstrument,withoutlimitingany otherrightor remedy availableto
Lender. Borrower has no legalor equitableclaimagainstany mortgagor,trustoror

grantornamed intheSecurityInstrumentwhich would be priortothelienoftheSecurity
Instrument,or which would entitleBorrower to a judgment entitlingBorrower to an

equitablelienon allorany portionofthatpropertypriorinlientotheSecurityInstrument.

2. CONSOLIDATION. The indebtednessevidencedby theNote constitutesa singleindebtednessof
Borrowerto Lender intheaggregateprincipalamount oftheLoan. The Loan shallbe securedby
theSecurityInstrumentand theotherLoan Documents whichrecitetheyaresecurityinstruments.

3. MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS. The SecurityAgreement hereby is(and the other
Loan Documents and Other Related Documents have been) supplemented and modifiedto

incorporatethe followingand allother modificationsset forthin the Fourth Modification

Agreement, which shallsupersede and prevailover any conflictingprovisionsof the Security

Agreement:
i

a. The SecurityInstrumentshallsecure,in additionto any other obligationssecured

thereby,thepayment and performanceby Borrowerofallobligationsunder: (a)theNote

togetherwith interestand other charges thereon and any and allamendments,

modifications,extensionsand renewalsthereof,whether or not any such amendment,

modification,extensionorrenewalisevidencedby a new oradditionalpromissorynoteor

notes;;and (b)the FourthModificationAgreement, as amended, modified,extended or

renewed inwritingby Borrowerand Lender.

b. The MaturityDate ofthe Loan as setforthinthe Note and the SecurityInstrumentand

any otherLoan Document or Other RelatedDocument ishereby extended to May 21,

2024, as thesame may be extendedtotheSecond Extended MaturityDate,pursuantto

Borrower'sexerciseoftheSecond OptiontoExtendinaccordancewithSection2.11ofthe
Loan Agreement (suchinitialmaturitydateas thesame may be extended pursuanttothe

aforementionedextensionoptions,the "New Maturity Date").Accordingly,for the

avoidanceofdoubt,allreferencesintheLoan Agreement and any otherLoan Document
and everyOtherRelatedDocument tothe"MaturityDate"shallbe amended tomean the
New MaturityDate,and allsums owing on the Loan, includingalloutstandingprincipal,
accrued and unpaid interest,outstandinglatecharges, unpaid fees,and allother
amounts outstandingunder the Note and the otherLoan Documents, shallbe due and

payableno laterthantheNew MaturityDate.

4. NOT A NOVATION. The partieseach agree and acknowledge thatthe modificationssetforth
hereinare not intendedto be a novationor to constituteor evidencea new loan but rathera
continuationoftheexistingLoan and the lienand charge ofthe SecurityInstrumentagainstthe

Propertyand allassets and propertiesdescribedin the SecurityInstrumentshallcontinue

unabrogatedand infullforceand effect.

5. RATIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST. As amended by thisAgreement,theSecurityInstrument
is ratifiedand confirmed and continuesin fullforce and effectand containsthe entire

understandingand agreement ofthepartiesinrespectoftheSecurityInstrumentand supersedes
allpriorrepresentations,warranties,agreements and understandings.The SecurityInstrumentas
modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inuretothe benefitofTrustorand Lender,and their

4867-1666-8258

01205029 Page 3 of 7 Summit County



Loan No.WB11355

respectivesuccessorsand assigns.No provisionofthisAgreement may be changed,discharged,
supplemented,terminatedorwaived exceptina writingsignedby Lender.

6. RELEASE AND DISCHARGE. Trustorfully,finally,and foreverreleasesand dischargesLender,
and its respective successors, assigns, directors,officers,employees, agents, and

representativesfrom any and allactions,causes of action,claims,debts,demands, liabilities,

obligations,and suits,ofwhateverkindornature,inlaworequity,thatTrustorhas orinthefuture

may have,whether known or unknown, (i)inrespectofthe Loan,the Loan Documents, or the
actionsor omissionsof Lender inrespectof the Loan or the Loan Documents, and (ii)arising
fromeventsoccurringpriortothedateofthisAgreement.

7. MISCELLANEOUS. Except for the amendments above stated,allof the conditionsand
covenantsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfullforceeffect,unchanged,and theSecurity
Instrumentisinallrespectsratified,confirmedand approved. Alloftheterms and conditionsof
theSecurityInstrumentareincorporatedhereinby reference.

8. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executedinany number of counterparts,each of
which shallbe an original,but allof which shaIIconstituteone and the same instrument.

Signaturepages may be removed fromseparatecounterpartstoforma singledocument.

9. DEFINED TERMS. Unless otherwisedefinedherein,capitalizedterms used inthisAgreement
shallhave themeanings attributedtosuch termsintheFourthModificationAgreement.

10. CHOICE OF LAW. ThisAgreement shaIIbe governed by and construedinaccordancewiththe
lawsoftheStateofUtah,withoutgivingeffecttoconflictsoflawprinciples.

11. BINDING EFFECT. The SecurityInstrumentas modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inure
tothebenefitof,Trustorand Lenderand theirrespectivesuccessorsand assigns.

Exceptas modifiedherein,alloftheterms and provisionsofthe SecurityInstrumentshallremain infull
forceand effectand areherebyratifiedand confirmed.

[RemainderofPage IntentionallyLeftBlank]

Page 4
4867-1666-8258

01205029 Page 4 of 7 Summit County



Loan No. WB11355

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustorand Lender have caused thisdocument tobe dulyexecutedas ofthe
datefirstabove written.

"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
a nationalbankingassociation

Name arolineackley
Title:Managing Director

STATE OF COLORADO )
:ss.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

On this -79 day ofMay, 2023,beforeme ()yvwm Dohvim ,personally

appeared CAROLINE KACKLEY, an individual,in her capacityas a Managing Directorof WELLS

FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a nationalbanking association,proved on the basisof

satisfactoryevidencetobe thepersonwhose name issubscribedto inthisdocument and acknowledged
she executedthesame on behalfofsuch nationalbankingassociation.

Witnessmy hand and officialseal.

TAMMY JOHNSON

STATE COL RADO
OT R

NOTARYID20194000237
[SEAL] MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESJANUARY03,202? 20 g 7

[Signature(s)Continueon theFollowingPage(s)]

01205029 Page 5 of 7 Summit County

4867-1666-8258



Loan No.WB11355

"TRUSTOR"

COTTONWOOD NEWPARK ONE, L.C.
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By: DAKOTA PACIFIC REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LP
a Delaware limitedpartnership
itsManaging Member

By: DAKOTA PACIFIC RE GP, LLC
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany
itsGeneralPartner

By: DPRE MANAGEMENT, LLC
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany
itsManager

By
Name: MaMfSta
Title:Manager

StateofUTAH

ss.

County ofSALT LAKE

On this day of May, in the year 2023, beforeme h-MM O 0 , a
notarypublic,personallyappeared MARC STANWORTH, an individuar,inhiscapacityas Manager of
DPRE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, theManager ofDAKOTA PACIFIC RE GP,
LLC, theGeneralPartnerofDAKOTA PACIFIC REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LP,THE Managing member
of COTTONWOOD NEWPARK ONE, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, proved on the basisof
satisfactoryevidencetobe thepersonwhose name issubscribedtointhisdocument,and acknowledged
he executedthesame on behalfofsaidlimitedliabilitycompany.

i

NotarySignature ne BETHANYKOFoED
NotaryPublic-StateofUtah

Comm.No.729045

(NotarySeal) anI7°2 27

8671666-8258 p 6 d 7 kmR h



Loan No.WB11355

EXHIBIT A -DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ExhibitA toThirdModificationAgreement Amending Deed ofTrustbetween COTTONWOOD NEWPARK

ONE, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as Trustor,and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, a nationalbankingassociation(collectivelywith itssuccessorsor assigns,"Lender")
datedas ofMay 26,2023.

AllthatcertainrealpropertylocatedinSummit County,Utah,describedas follows:

PARCEL 1:

Allof Lot T-1,AMENDED PLAT NEWPARK PARCEL T SUBDIVISION, accordingto the officialplat
thereof,recordedDecember 23,2004,as EntryNumber 720980 oftheofficialrecordsintheofficeofthe
Summit County Recorder.

PARCEL 2:
Allof Newpark ParcelQ, AMENDED PLAT NEWPARK PARCEL Q SUBDIVISION, accordingto the
officialplatthereof,recordedDecember 23,2004,as EntryNumber 720979 ofofficialrecordsintheoffice
oftheSummit County Recorder.

ExhibitA-1
4867-1666-8258 01205029 Page 7 of 7 Summit County


